

# The Edinburgh Gazette

## Published by Authority.

### FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 1905.

#### SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL,

October 31, 1905.

THE Secretary for Scotland has been pleased, by Warrant under his hand and seal, bearing date the 31st instant, to appoint Mr. John Laurence Stevenson to be Clerk to the Justices of the Peace for the County of the City of Dundee, in the room of Mr. William Caesar, deceased.

#### SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL,

#### October 31, 1905.

The Secretary for Scotland has been pleased, by Warrant under his hand and seal, bearing date the 31st instant, to appoint Mr. James B. Cunningham to be Clerk to the Justices of the Peace for the Shire of Kincardine, in the room of Mr. Robert Falconer, deceased.

THE MOTOR CARS REGULATION (County of Argyll) (No. 1) ORDER, 1905, dated 31st October 1905, prohibiting Motor Car Traffic on certain Highways in the County of Argyll (District of the Island of Mull).

Whereas by section 8, as read with section 18, t of the Motor Car Act, 1903, it is provided that the Secretary for Scotland may in Scotland, by regulations made under section 6 of the Locomotives on Highways Act, 1896, prohibit or i restrict the driving of any motor cars, or of any special kind of motor cars, on any specified highway, or part of a highway, which does not exceed sixteen feet in width, or on which ordinary motor car traffic would, in his opinion, be especially dangerous:

And whereas by section 10, as read with section 18, of the Motor Car Act, 1903, it is provided that Local Authorities, within the meaning of section 9 of the said Act, shall give public notice of any regulation of the Secretary for Scotland, made in pursuance of the said Act, prohibiting or restricting the use of motor cars on any highway, or part of a highway, or limiting the speed of motor cars within any limits or place, and for the purpose of giving effect to any such regulation shall place notices in conspicuous places on or near the highway, part of a highway, limits or place to which the regulation refers:

And whereas the County Council of the County of Argyll, being the Local Authority of the said County, have applied to me to make regulations under the said Acts, and I am of opinion that it is desirable to give effect to the said application to the extent hereinafter mentioned.

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers vested in me in that behalf, I, the Most Honourable John Adrian Louis, Marquess of Linlithgow, K.T., G.C.M.G., G.C.V.O., His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do hereby make the following regulations under section 6 of the Locomotives on Highways Act, 1896, as read with section 8 of the Motor Car Act, 1903 :--

1. This Order may be cited as "The Motor Cars Regulation (County of Argyll) (No. 1) Order, 1905," and the regulations hereby prescribed shall take effect on the high-